?

# Corporate Report

NO: R131

COUNCIL DATE: June 7, 2004

**REGULAR COUNCIL** 

Mayor &

Council

DATE: June 3,

**PROJECT** 

FILE:

2004

1704-

013/11

FROM:

General Manager,

Manager, Engineering

SUBJECT: Contract Award - M.S. 1704-013-11, Imperial

Paving Ltd.

### RECOMMENDATION

That Contract M.S. 1704-013-11 be awarded to the low bidder, Imperial Paving Ltd., in the amount of \$2,777,591.60, including GST.

## **SCOPE OF WORK**

Following is a list of projects under Contract M.S. 1704-013-11, including a component for upgrading roads fronting the Wal-Mart development, for which they are providing funding:

ID#	Project #	Location	Description	
9212	17043030-00	88 Ave: 124 St - 128 St	Ultimate Arterial Widening	
9214	17043040-00	128 St: 87 Ave - 89 Ave	Ultimate Arterial Widening	
9215	17047000-00	126 St: 88 Ave - 90 Ave	Ultimate Collector Widening	
9242	17044000-00	132 St @ 88 Ave	NB Right Turn Lane	
9274	38044040-00	88 Ave / Mall Entrance	New Traffic Signal	
9280	17042000-00	88 Ave: 126 St - 128 St	Arterial Paving - MRN	
9400	17047020-00	89 Ave: 125 St - 126 St	Minor Road Ultimate Widening	
9401	17047010-00	125 St: 89 Ave - 89A Ave	Minor Road Ultimate Widening	
9402	17047020-00	90 Ave: 124 St - 12500 blk	Minor Road Ultimate Widening	
		<u>-</u>		

9403	38044020-00	88 Ave / 128 St	Traffic Signal Rebuild
9404	17043080-00	88 Ave @ 128 St	EB Right Turn Lane

### **TENDER RESULTS**

Tenders for Contract M.S. 1704-013-11 were received on May 27, 2004, with the results as follows:

	Contractor	Tender Amount	Corrected Value	
	Imperial Paving Ltd.	\$2,777,591.60		
	Winvan Paving Ltd.	\$3,077,175.02	\$3,077,26	53.29
	TAG Construction Ltd.	\$3,183,945.50		
4.	Gemco Construction Ltd.	\$3,265,377.85		

The Engineer's pre-tender estimate was \$2.6 million including GST.

### **EVALUATION**

Our consultant reviewed all tenders. Winvan made a minor mathematical error. All submissions included the required 10% bid bond and were signed and sealed on the Tender Form and Summary Sheet of the Schedule of Quantities and Prices.

The low bidder, Imperial Paving Ltd., has provided a Consent of Surety for a Performance Bond and a Labour & Materials Bond, and agreed to complete the work within 100 working days as stipulated in the contract. Imperial Paving Ltd.'s past performance on similar work with the City has been satisfactory.

#### **FUNDING**

Funding for this project is from a number of sources, including Wal-Mart, for the specific road works related to their development, cash in lieu deposits for local road works in the area, TransLink for repaving on 88 Avenue, and City funds for general road, bike path and traffic calming items included in this construction contract.

Paul Ham, P.Eng. General Manager, Engineering

#### PH/PZ/brb

c.c. - Manuel Uy, Finance, Technology & HR Dept.

R131: Contract Award - M.S. 1704-013-11, Imperial Paving Ltd.

g:\wp-docs\2004\transportation\roads\06030714pz.doc BRB 6/7/04 9:15 AM